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Information regarding the measurements, weight, and what is included
within your package.
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’, 530mm x 530mm x 634mm /, 600mm x 600mm x 634mm
20.87in x 20.87in x 25.0in 23.62in x 23.62in x 25.0in

9.1kg / 20lbs (empty water tanks)
19.1kg / 42.1lbs (full water tanks)

What's Included:

SR T
- oy L/ )

- ( e (=]
L// N - g b2 el
1
1x Pod Pack llni?NV;/r 16 Pod Gaskets 1x 4x Magnetic Plant:form
of Your 16 (;u_p Lids Rejuvenate Windows Nutri
Choice Adapter and 16 Humidity Domes utrients
Power Cord 16 Pod Plugs



(1) Top water tank

(2) Button & Status Light

(3) Soilless pods

(4) LED compartment

(5) Magnetic windows

(6) Bottom water tank




STEP 1

Plug in Rejuvenate and
wait until the status
light pulses blue

STEP 2

Download and create an account on the
Plantaform App to connect Rejuvenate to
the Internet

on the

o
® pp Store
OR

Follow the instructions on the
“Manual Rejuvenate Control” below to start
up Rejuvenate offline

STEP 3

In the Plantaform App, tap on
‘Start Setup’ and scan the QR
code found inside your Pod Pack




STEP 4

Add water and nutrients to your
Rejuvenate by following the Setup
Guide (specified per Pod Pack in the
Plantaform App & on our website)

STEP 5

Place all pods into your Rejuvenate after
completing the "Germination Instructions"

steps

STEP 6

Watch your Rejuvenate grow!

The Plantaform App will notify you
with notifications for:

Refilling
Cleaning
Harvesting




Connection

Take advantage of all the intelligent features of your Rejuvenate and follow the instructions below to connect it to
your Wi-Fi network. To use Rejuvenate without an internet connection, please continue to Manual Control

Set up Rejuvenate for the first time:
1.Plug in Rejuvenate and wait until the status light pulses BLUE.#
2.Download and open the Plantaform app on your smart device.

3.Sign up and activate your account.

4.Tap 'Add new device'.

5.Follow the instructions on your smart device. E

gl o8 %
6.Rejuvenate is connected to the internet when the status light is Chi e .
solid WHITE. -

.,
L5

—. = Lights Dim lights momentarily and modify lighting schedule
‘ Water Monitor water level and get help to refill your Rejuvenate

‘!‘i’ Plant Care  Information about plants growing, benefits, and growing tips

L
24 Progress Estimated time until continuous/final harvest
o .

L '.. Cleanlng Start a guided cleaning process

[0, Assistance Learn more about your Rejuvenate and other cultivars




Soak Pods in water
for 5-10 seconds

) | Click on Pod covers
| w{ | and Germination domes

LY
N,

Place Pods into
Rejuvenate

In the Plantaform App,
scan the QR code
located in the Pod Pack




Rejuvenate by Plantaform is an advanced piece of technology, but it is still an indoor garden! Being such, there
are some standard tips and guidelines you should follow to ensure you are using it in the best way possible. This
will extend the life of Rejuvenate and its components, as well as give you the best results possible!

Water Source & Quality

The water that you put in your Rejuvenate is important. It is important because of the ions in the water. lons
have a positive or negative charge and this is how the amount of nutrients in hydroponics and fogponics
systems are measured.

Water Hardness

Water hardness describes the amount of calcium and magnesium ions in water, which are often present and
abundant in tap water. Water with high amounts of calcium and magnesium ions are known as ‘hard’ water and
water that has low amounts of calcium and magnesium ions is ‘soft’ water. When water that has these calcium
and magnesium ions evaporates, these ions mineralize, leaving behind that white ‘limescale’ that you likely will
find on your taps and sink faucets if they have not been cleaned for a few months. These extra ions can make it
hard to control the pH in your device, which is vital for providing the right conditions for your plant. The buildup of
these minerals are also important as they can cause the foggers in Rejuvenate to work improperly if not removed
periodically.

Water Softeners

Water softeners replace ions like calcium and magnesium in water with salt ions like potassium chloride or
sodium chloride. Potassium can throw off the nutrient balance in your system and high levels of sodium can be
damaging to plants.

Reverse Osmosis (RO) & Distilled Water

Reverse osmosis filters remove unwanted ions from your water and distilled water already has the unwanted
ions removed, making this water the best for your plants growing in your Rejuvenate Garden.

Water Source & Your Rejuvenate

If you are on a well system, if you live in a city with hard water, and/or if you use a water softener to get the
water for your Rejuvenate Indoor Garden, you might encounter performance issues. If you are using city tap
water, check the water hardness of your local municipalities water supply. If your local area’s tap water is hard,
consider either using a reverse osmosis filter like a standard water filter to remove some of these ions before
you use it in your Rejuvenate Garden. If you are on a well system or you have a water softener, we strongly
recommend either using distilled water or a reverse osmosis filter to remove these ions from your water source
before you use the water in your Rejuvenate. This table will help summarize how good or bad the source of
water you use for your Rejuvenate Indoor Garden:

Recommended Water Comparison Table:

Type of Water Use in your Rejuvenate
RO Water & Distilled Water Best, no unwanted ions
Unfiltered Tap Water Good to Okay, likely few unwanted ions
Potassium Filter-Softened Water Poor, unwanted ions can interfere with the pH

Bad, unwanted ions can interfere with the pH and/or can be

Hard Water (Well Water) harmful to the plants

Very Bad, unwanted ions can interfere with the pH and/or

Sodium Filter-Softened Water can be harmfulto the plants




Itis inevitable that Rejuvenate’s perfect growing environment will get unwanted inhabitants over time, which can
negatively affect the health of your plants and the functioning of the system. This is why it is important to
periodically clean and maintain your Rejuvenate. Following these instructions will ensure you keep your
Rejuvenate working as it should and provide the best results. After every growth cycle, it is strongly
recommended to perform a quick cleaning cycle.

Every 6 months, it is strongly recommended to perform a full cleaning cycle.
If you are performing a full cleaning cycle between harvests, you do not have to perform a quick cleaning cycle as
well

Visit plantaform.com/growing-guide for more detailed information on how to properly maintain your Rejuvenate.

Full Device Cleaning Cycle (~ Every 6 Months)

Estimated Duration = 2 hours
Time of User Input = 20 mins
What you will need What is recommended
o Access to Tap Water & a Sink * Rubber Gloves
e 250mL of 3% Food-Grade Hydrogen Peroxide ¢ A 5-10L Empty Container
o 2L of 5% Food-Grade White Vinegar * A sponge & Drying Towel/Cloth
« A water Jug, preferably a 1-2L Measuring Cup

Cleaning Step Description of User Input Diagram

Time

A

A Start cleaning process and drain your ;
Rejuvenate. i
STEP 1 ,
B Place pod hole plugs in pod holes while device —
drains. A

3min

A _ B
A Oncedrained, pour 2L of 5% food-grade white [ we Ty
vinegar into the top tank & 2-3L of warm tap i e

STEP 2 water into bottom reservoir. "
B Close bottom reservoir cover, put windows on, | "' A Y.
and start 30 min cleaning cycle.

3min

A Once cycle complete, drain bottom reservoir. A e B

4 ‘Water

STEP 3 ) ) ) ) .

B Once drained, rinse and drain device again.
NOTE: Be sure to fully rinse out the vinegar
before you add hydrogen peroxide.

Water

5min

A Once drained, fill bottom reservoir with 7L of A =~ B
warm water and 250mL of 3% food-grade .
hydrogen peroxide. NOTE: Be careful when " y

STEP 4 handling hydrogen peroxide. T . G (

water | ERALE ) L (e )

B Close bottom reservoir cover, put windows on, vangen 4 .y #
and start 1 hour cleaning cycle. Feronce

3min

A Once cycle complete, drain bottom reservoir. A e

B Once drained, rinse and drain device again. N wae
STEP 5 Remove pod hole plugs while device is ! A
draining. L7 - B

5min

Once drained, your Rejuvenate is ready to
STEP 6 grow again!

Imin




Quick Cleaning Cycle (Between Every Harvest)

Estimated Duration = 1.25 hours
Time of User Input = 10-15 mins

What you will need What is recommended

o Access to Tap Water & a Sink ¢ Rubber Gloves
e 250mL of 3% Food-Grade Hydrogen Peroxide ¢ A b5-10L Empty Container
* A sponge & Drying Towel/Cloth
¢ A waterJug, preferably a 1-2L Measuring Cup

Cleaning Step Description of User Input Diagram Time

A Start cleaning process and drain your ; s
Rejuvenate. f VoLk
STEP 1 [ fpsiz )P
B Place pod hole plugs in pod holes while device — f
drains. A

3min

A Once drained, fill bottom reservoir with 7L of
warm water and 250mL of 3% food-grade A i
hydrogen peroxide. =~ (@'
NOTE: Be careful when handling hydrogen . g J'

peroxide. 3min

STEP 2

Put bottom reservoir covers and windows on. w "':
Water q W \
Py :

Hydrogen

Start 1 hour cleaning cycle. Peroxide

A Once cycle complete, drain bottom reservoir.

STEP 3 (

B Once drained, rinse and drain device again.
Remove pod hole plugs while device is draining.

5min

Once drained, your Rejuvenate is ready to

grow again! Imin

STEP 4
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Whether you are using Rejuvenate offline or just do not have your smartphone with you, you can still interact with
Rejuvenate. See the next page for a Button Control Chart.

*Note: After 15 seconds without input, Rejuvenate will go back to its initial state if a mode has not been selected.

To start growing your plants simply:
1.Press and hold the button for 3 seconds. .
2.The status light should now pulse GREEN.—’:-
3.Press and hold the button for 3 seconds to start your Pod Pack selection, the light will now be solid GREEN @@»
4.Click the button to cycle through the Pod Packs available:
o Leafy greens (status light solid GREEN) @i»
o Flowers (status light solid MAGENTA) @i
o Herbs (status light solid BLUE) ¢ip
5.Press and hold the button for 3 seconds again to make selection. Light will flash with the selected Pod Pack color
and you will hear audible confirmation feedback for a few seconds.
6.Rejuvenate has started growing your plant selection! Please refer to the PodPack information to

When you are ready to harvest:
1.Press and hold the button for 3 seconds. ..
2.The status light should now pulse GRI;EN.-!-
3.Click the button untilit flashes RED: :
4.Press and hold the button for 3 seconds to begin harvest, the button will turn solid RED <@l
5.You can now harvest your plants and prepare your Rejuvenate for cleaning.

Cleaning mode:

1.Press and hold the button for 3 seconds. .

2.The status light should now pulse GREEN.—”:-

3.Click the button until it pulses WHITE.

4.Hold the button for 3 seconds for Clean Cycle selection.

5.Click the button to cycle through the clean cycle options:
o Press the button once for 30 minutes cleaning process (solid BLUE g
o Press the button again for 1 hour cleaning process (solid ORANGE)

6.Press and hold the button for 3 seconds again to make selection. The light will flash with the selected cleaning

cycle and you will hear audible confirmation feedback for a few seconds.
7.Follow cleaning instructions.

Drain top tank:
1.Press and hold the button for 3 seconds. .
2.The status light should now pulse GREEN.—”:-
3.Press the button until the status light pulses YELLOW.
4.Press and hold the button for 3 seconds again to make selection. The light will turn solid YELLOW, you will hear
audible confirmation feedback for a few seconds.
5.The top tank drains completely after 15 minutes.

Connecting Rejuvenate to the Internet: .
1.Press and hold the button for 10 seconds until the status light pulses BLUE.’"-
2.Download and open the Plantaform Application on your smart device.
3.Tap 'Add New Device'.
4.Follow the instructions on your smart device.
5.Rejuvenate is connected to the internet when the status light changes to solid WHITE.

Quick actions:
* Single click to dim lights until the next day or restore optimal brightness.
¢ Double click to activate party mode.




WAITING

CLICK
CLICK CLICK
Leafy Greens —.—,
HOLD
CLICK *
Congratulations!
cLick Pod Pack Selected
Growth Cycle Started
——— —
{” CLEANING \ _HOLD
\ SELECTION
Se—— 7
cLick cLick LG v
Cleaning Started
— \ Drain Please follow cleaning
{ DRAIN HOLD Top tank will drain instructions
\ TANK H for 15 minutes into
N —— _,/ bottom tank
CLICK
HOLD Harvest Started
You can now enjoy
your plants!
Click to cycle options

_

Pulse Color  {___}
Hold for 3 seconds to make selection #

solidcolor ()

-
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Read these instructions carefully. Keep these instructions for later reference.
All cautions and warnings should be followed. Failure to follow these safety
instructions could result in fire, electric shock, or other injury or damage to
Rejuvenate or other property.

Important safety instructions
¢ Rejuvenate is for indoor use only
* Take care to keep children from playing with Rejuvenate
* Choose a flat and reliable surface to place Rejuvenate. A drop or fall could cause damage.
« Before moving Rejuvenate, drain both tanks, turn off and disconnect all cords.
¢ Do not open Rejuvenate to reduce the risk of electrical shock.
* Protect all equipment from humidity.
« Disconnect Rejuvenate from the power supply before cleaning.
* Do not use any liquid or aerosol cleaner. Use only dapened cloth.

Ventilation

Keep Rejuvenate in a place with good ventilation. Make sure that the slots on top and behind all LED lights of Rejuvenate
are not blocked or covered. Rejuvenate should never be near, placed on, or over a radiator, heater, ventilation duct or air
conditioner.

Power

Rejuvenate has no on/off switch. To disconnect, remove the plug from the outlet.

Use the power supply cord only in combination with an earthed socket outlet. Protect the power cord from being walked
on or pinched. Make sure the adapter is always easily accessible. Protect equipment from humidity. Max operated
altitude up to 5000M.

Disposal and recycling information
Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted municipal waste, use separate collection facilities.
Contact your local government for information regarding the collection systems available.

|
Warranty
Rejuvenate comes with a one-year limited warranty to be free of defects in materials from the date of purchase. Please
visit plantaform.com/terms-and-conditions for more information.

N
FCC compliance statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. NOTE: This
equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device incorporates the ESP32-Wroom-32E module, which has been certified by the FCC and IC under FCC ID 2AC7Z-ESP32WROOM32E and
IC ID 21098-ESPWROOMS32E, respectively. This device has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to
part 15 of the FCC Rules.
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Informations concernant les mesures, le poids et ce qui est inclus dans la boite.

Sans fenétres Avec fenétres
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x 530mm x 530mm x 634mm x 600mm x 600mm x 634mm
20.87po x 20.87po x 25.0po 23.62po x 23.62po x 25.0po

9.1kg / 20lb (Réservoirs d'eau vides)
19.1kg/ 42.1lb (Réservoirs d'eau pleins)

Ce que vous obtenez

L, O &) -
P i n

- {1k 1
1 td Al tati 16x joints de capsules
e de o aon 16x couvercles de . 4x fenétres Les nutriments
capsule de électrique de capsules 1x Rejuvenate magnétiaues des plantes
votre choix 120w 9 a P

16x démes d'humidité
16x bouchons de

13

capsules
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(1) Réservoir d'eau supérieur

(2) Bouton et voyant d'état

(3) Capsules sans terre

(4) Composanta LED

(5) Fenétres magnétiques

(6) Réservoir d'eau inférieur
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ETAPE 1

Branchez Rejuvenate et //H\/\ - N
attendez que la lumiére L
d'état clignote en bleu '

%

ETAPE 2

Téléchargez et créez un compte sur

l'application Plantaform pour connecter

AT Rejuvenate a Internet

App Store
ou

P"' E_"voc;éle Play

Suivez les instructions sur le
"Contréle manuel de Rejuvenate" ci-dessous
pour démarrer Rejuvenate hors ligne

ETAPE 3

appuyez sur "Démarrer la @

configuration" et scannez le
code QR trouvé a l'intérieur de

Dans l'application Plantaform, |/> T
/
{
|I
|

|
- [ .
votre paquet de Pod. E&'
V.
. o8 ox
8 v B
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ETAPE 4

\\r“ Ajoutez de l'eau et des nutriments a
\ Q votre Rejuvenate en suivant le guide
\\ '| de configuration (spécifié par paquet

| de Pod dans l'application
|IL,-"' Plantaform et sur notre site web)

ETAPE 5

Placez tous les Pods dans votre Rejuvenate / = ™

aprés avoir terminé les étapes "Instruction
pour la Germination"

Ne—_—

ETAPE 6

Regardez votre Rejuvenate grandir!

L'application Plantaform
vous notifiera pour:

Le remplissage
Le nettoyage
La récolte




Connexion

Profitez de toutes les fonctionnalités intelligentes de Rejuvenate et suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour le connecter a
votre réseau Wi-Fi. Pour utiliser Rejuvenate sans connexion internet, veuillez continuer a utiliser le contréle manuel

Configurer Rejuvenate pour la premiére fois:
1.Branchez le Rejuvenate et attendez que la lumiére d'état clignote en bleu.

2.Téléchargez et ouvrez l'application Plantaform sur votre appareil intelligent.

3.Inscrivez-vous et activez votre compte.
4. Appuyez sur Ajouter un nouveau dispositif.
5.Suivez les instructions sur votre appareil intelligent. -®- b &;

6.Le Rejuvenate est connecté a Internet lorsque la lumiere d'état est blanc solide.

Lumiéres Réduisez temporairement l'intensité lumineuse et modifiez l'horaire d'éclairage
..‘ Eau Surveillez le niveau d'eau et demandez de l'aide pour remplir votre Rejuvenate
&é SOinS dES Informations sur la croissance des plantes, leurs bienfaits et des conseils de culture

plantes

Progrés Temps estimé jusqu'a la récolte continue/final

Q.. Nettoyage Démarrez un processus de nettoyage guidé

m Assistance En savoir plus sur votre Rejuvenate et d'autres cultivars



Tremper les capsules ETAPE 1
pendant 5 a 10 secondes

P N
) AN
/ %L:I:’f/ NN
lf /é;;' ‘ ' \| Cliquez sur les couvercles ETAPE 2
| 3 \l |’ / et les démes des capsules
‘\ ) ﬂ"

<
\

Placez les capsules ETAPE 3
dans le Rejuvenate

Dans l'application
Plantaform, scannez le code
QR situé dans le Pod Pack

ETAPE 4




Le Rejuvenate est une technologie avancée, mais c'est toujours un jardin intérieur! En tant que tel, il y a quelques
conseils et guides standard a suivre pour vous assurer d'utiliser le jardin de la meilleure maniére possible. Ceci
prolongera la durée de vie du Rejuvenate et de ses composants, ainsi que de vous donner les meilleurs résultats
possibles!

Qualité de Ueau

L'eau que vous mettez dans votre Rejuvenate est importante. C'est important en raison des ions dans leau. Les
ions ont une charge positive ou négative et c'est ainsi que la quantité de nutriments dans les systémes
hydroponiques et fogponiques est mesurée.

Dureté de l'eau

La dureté de l'eau décrit la quantité d'ions, de calcium et de magnésium dans l'eau, qui sont souvent présents et
abondants dans l'eau du robinet. L'eau avec de grandes quantités d'ions de calcium et de magnésium est connue
comme une eau "dure" et l'eau qui a de faibles quantités d'ions de calcium et de magnésium est une eau "douce".
Lorsque l'eau qui contient ces ions de calcium et de magnésium s'évapore, ces ions minéralisent, laissant derriere
eux cette "calcaire" blanche que vous trouverez probablement sur vos robinets et vos robinets de lavabo si elles
n'ont pas été nettoyées depuis quelques mois. Ces ions supplémentaires peuvent rendre difficile de contréler le
pH dans votre appareil, ce qui est nécessaire pour fournir les bonnes conditions a vos plantes. Le dépét de ces
minéraux est également important car il peut causer le fonctionnement incorrect des brumisateurs dans
Rejuvenate si elles n'ont pas été enlevées régulierement.

Adoucisseurs d'eau

Les adoucisseurs d'eau remplacent les ions comme le calcium et le magnésium dans l'eau avec des ions de sel
comme le chlorure de potassium ou le chlorure de sodium. Le potassium peut déséquilibrer le rapport de
nutriments de votre systéme et des niveaux élevés de sodium peuvent étre nocifs pour les plantes.

Eau osmosée inverse (RO) et eau distillée
Les filtres a osmose inverse enlévent les ions indésirables de votre eau et l'eau distillée a déja les ions indésirables
enlevés, ce qui en fait leau la plus adaptée pour vos plantes cultivées dans votre Rejuvenate.

Source d'eau et votre Rejuvenate

Si vous étes sur un systéme de puits, si vous habitez dans une ville avec de l'eau dure et/ou si vous utilisez un
adoucisseur d'eau pour obtenir leau pour votre jardin Rejuvenate, vous pourriez rencontrer des problémes de
performance. Si vous utilisez de 'eau du robinet de la ville, vérifiez la dureté de l'eau de l'approvisionnement en
eau de votre municipalité locale. Si l'eau du robinet de votre région est dure, envisagez soit d'utiliser un filtre a
osmose inverse comme un filtre Britta pour enlever certains de ces ions avant de lutiliser dans votre jardin
Rejuvenate. Si vous étes sur un systéme de puits ou si vous avez un adoucisseur d'eau, nous vous recommandons
vivement d'utiliser soit de l'eau distillée ou un filtre & osmose inverse pour enlever ces ions de votre source d'eau
avant de lutiliser dans votre jardin Rejuvenate. Ce tableau vous aidera a résumer la qualité de la source d'eau que
vous utilisez pour votre jardin Rejuvenate

Tableau comparatif d'eau recommandée

Type d'eau Utilisation recommandée

Eau distillée et eau filtrée par osmose invers Excellent, aucun ion indésirable

Eau du robinet non filtrée Bon a acceptable, peu d'ions indésirables

Eau traitée par filtre adoucisseur de potassium |Pas bon, ions indésirables interférent avec le pH

Mauvais, ions indésirables interferent avec le pH et/ou sont

Eaud it
au de pul nocifs pour les plantes

Trés mauvais, ions indésirables interférent avec le pH et/ou

Eau traitée par filtre adoucisseur de sodium .
sont nocifs pour les plantes




IL est inévitable que 'environnement de croissance parfait de Rejuvenate attire des occupants indésirables au fil
du temps, ce qui peut affecter négativement la santé de vos plantes et le fonctionnement du systéme. C'est
pourquoi il est important de nettoyer et d'entretenir régulierement votre Rejuvenate.

En suivant ces instructions, vous assurerez le bon fonctionnement de votre Rejuvenate et obtiendrez les meilleurs
résultats.

Aprées chaque cycle de croissance, il est fortement recommandé de réaliser un cycle de nettoyage rapide. Tous les
6 mois, il est fortement recommandé de réaliser un cycle de nettoyage complet. Si vous effectuez un cycle de
nettoyage complet entre les récoltes, vous n'avez pas besoin de réaliser un cycle de nettoyage rapide en plus.
Visitez plantaform.com/fr/growing-guide pour plus d'informations détaillées sur la facon de maintenir
correctement votre appareil Rejuvenate.

Cycle de nettoyage complet de l'appareil (~ tous les 6 mois)

Durée estimée = 2 heures
Temps d'entrée de l'utilisateur = 20 minutes

Ce dont vous aurez besoin Ce qui est recommandé
e Accés a l'eau courante et a un évier e Gants en caoutchouc
e 250mL de peroxyde d'hydrogene alimentaire a 3% e Un contenant vide de 5-10L
e 2L de vinaigre blanc alimentaire a 5% » Une éponge et une serviette/un chiffon pour sécher

e Un seau d'eau, de préférence un verre doseur de 1-2L

Etape de nettoyage Description de l'entrée de 'utilisateur Diagramme Temps

A Commencer le processus de nettoyage et vider

ETAPE 1 votre Rejuvenate.

B Insérer les bouchons de trou de capsule dans les &
trous de capsule pendant que l'appareil se vide. ’

3min

A Une fois vidé, versez 2L de vinaigre blanc A
vinaigre

alimentaire a 5% dans le réservoir supérieur et P 4 g )
2-3L d'eau courante chaude dans le réservoir

ETAPE 2 inférieur. % X ' 3min

B Fermez le couvercle du réservoir inférieur, BRY
mettez les fenétres et démarrez un cycle de =
nettoyage de 30 minutes.

Une fois le cycle terminé, vider le réservoir e \
, inférieur. Une fois vidé, rincer et vider lappareil a s
ETAPE 3 nouveau. [ & ot Srmin
REMARQUE : Assurez-vous de bien rincer le \——r ]

vinaigre avant d'ajouter le peroxyde k
d'hydrogeéne.

A Une fois vidé, remplissez le réservoir inférieur avec A . B
7L d'eau tiede et 250mL de peroxyde d'hydrogéne A

, alimentaire a 3%. REMARQUE: Faites attention lors beart \

ETAPE 4 de la manipulation du peroxyde d'hydrogéne. A 3min

B Fermez le couvercle du réservoir inférieur, mettez a D Y
les fenétres et démarrez un cycle de nettoyage de 1 [ 557005, £
heure.

A Une fois le cycle terminé, vider le réservoir A B
inférieur. — e
. B Une fois vidé, rincer et vider l'appareil a / N e 5min
ETAPE 5 nouveau. i Gk X z,
Retirer les bouchons des trous de capsule £ - } ) ll e —
pendant que l'appareil se vide. A — / I“'.‘. I[\-' —

Une fois vidé, votre Rejuvenate est prét a )
repousser! Imin

20 ETAPE 6
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Cycle de nettoyage rapide (entre chaque récolte)
Durée estimée = 1,25 heure
Temps d'entrée de lutilisateur = 10-15 mins

Ce dont vous aurez besoin Ce qui est recommandé

e Acces a l'eau courante et a un évier e Gants en caoutchouc
e 250mL de peroxyde d'hydrogeéne alimentaire a 3% ¢ Un contenant vide de 5-10L
» Une éponge et une serviette/un chiffon pour sécher
» Un seau d'eau, de préférence un verre doseur de 1-2L

Etape de nettoyage Description de l'entrée de l'utilisateur Diagramme

Temps

A Commencez le processus de nettoyage et videz

z votre Rejuvenate.

ETAPE 1 '

B Placez des bouchons dans les trous de capsule k-
pendant que lappareil se vide. A

3min

A Une fois vidé, remplissez le réservoir inférieur
avec 7L d'eau tiede et 250mL de peroxyde A
d'hydrogéne alimentaire a 3%. REMARQUE: :
Faites attention lors de la manipulation du 2=
peroxyde d'hydrogeéne.

ETAPE 2

B Fermez le couvercle du réservoir inférieur et
mettez les fenétres. & 4 o
peroxyde e
d'hydrogéne

C Démarrez un cycle de nettoyage de 1 heure.

3min

A Une fois le cycle terminé, vider le réservoir A T B
inférieur. ’

ETAPE 3 B Unefois vidé, rincer et vider lappareil a nouveau. |
Retirer les bouchons des trous de capsule e
pendant que l'appareil se vide.

5min

Une fois vidé, votre Rejuvenate est prét a

ETAPE 4 repousser a nouveau !

1min




Que vous utilisiez le Rejuvenate hors ligne ou que vous n'ayez tout simplement pas votre smartphone avec vous, vous pouvez
quand méme interagir avec le Rejuvenate. Veuillez consulter la page suivante pour le tableau de commande des boutons.

*Remarque : Apres 15 secondes sans entrée, le Rejuvenate retournera a son état initial si aucun mode n'a été sélectionné.

Pour commencer a cultiver vos plantes, il suffit de:
1.Appuyez et maintenez le bouton pendant 3 secondes.
2.Le voyant d'état doit maintenant pulser en VERT.
3.Appuyez et maintenez le bouton pendant 3 secondes pour démarrer la sélection de votre Pack Pod, la lumiere sera
maintenant VERT fixe. @i
4.Cliquez sur le bouton pour parcourir les Packs Pod disponibles:
o Feuilles vertes (voyant d'état VERT fixe) @i
o Fleurs (voyant d'état MAGENTA fixe) i
o Herbes (voyant d'état BLEU fixe) @ip
5.Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton pendant 3 secondes pour verrouiller la sélection. Le voyant clignotera avec la couleur du
Pack Pod sélectionné et vous entendrez une confirmation sonore pendant 5 secondes.
6.Rejuvenate a commencé a cultiver votre sélection de plantes !

Quand vous étes prét pour la récolte:
1.Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. |
2.Le voyant d'état doit maintenant clignoter en VERT.-’- N
3.Cliquez sur le bouton jusqu'a ce qu'il clignote en ROUGE.
4. Appuyez sur le bouton pendant 3 secondes pour commencer la récolte, le bouton deviendra ROUGE fixe. @ilP
5.Vous pouvez maintenant récolter vos plantes et préparer votre Rejuvenate pour le nettoyage.

Mode de nettoyage:
1.Appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendapt 3 secondes.
2.La lumiere d'état doit maintenant clignoter en VERT:
3.Cliguez sur le bouton jusqu'a ce gu'il clignote en BLAN
4.Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour sélectionner le cycle de nettoyage.
5.Cliquez sur le bouton pour parcourir les options de cycle de nettoyage:
o Appuyez une fois sur le bouton pour un processus de nettoyage de 30 minutes (BLEU fixe)qip
o Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton pour un processus de nettoyage d'une heure (ORANGE fixe)
6.Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour effectuer la sélection. La lumiere
clignotera avec le cycle de nettoyage sélectionné et vous entendrez une rétroaction de confirmation audible pendant
quelques secondes.
7.Suivez les instructions de nettoyage.

Vider le réservoir supérieur:
1.Appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendapt 3 secondes.
2.La lumiere d'état doit maintenant clignoter en VERT:
3. Appuyez sur le bouton jusqu'a ce que la lumiére d'état clignote en JAUNE.
4.Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour effectuer la sélection. La lumiére
deviendra JAUNE fixe, vous entendrez une rétroaction de confirmation audible pendant 5 secondes.
5.Le réservoir supérieur se vide complétement aprés 15 minutes.

Connecter Rejuvenate a Internet:
1. Appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 10 secondes jusqu'a ce que la lumiére d'état clignote en BLEU-‘-
2.Téléchargez et ouvrez l'application Plantaform sur votre appareil inteligent.
3.Appuyez sur Ajouter un nouveau dispositif.
4.Suivez les instructions sur votre appareil intelligent.
5.Le Rejuvenate est connecté a Internet lorsque la lumiére d'état devient BLANC solide.

Actions rapides
« Cliquez une fois pour allumer/éteindre les lumiéres jusqu'au lendemain.
« Double-cliquez pour activer le mode féte.
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ATTENTE

MAINTIEN CLIQUER

MAINTIEN CLIQUER

CLIQUER
Feuilles vertes

]

Fleurs

CLIQUER

MAINTIEN *

Congratulations!

Paquet de capsules sélectionné
Début du cycle de croissance

CLIQUER

,'—--_\\MAINTIEN
{ SELECTION DU

\ NETTOYAGE
N ——

N[ELGIVELTI CLIQUER

Nettoyage
Rapide

complet

—_—

——

CLIQUER | CLIQUER

MAINTIEN *

Nettoyage commencé
o -\\ MAINTIEN Drainage Veuillez suivre le
/ 'D RAIN Le réservoir supérieur se vide nettoyage
\ RESERVOIR , ’ pendant 5 minutes dans le
N — s __/ réservoir inférieur.
CLIQUER
MAINTIEN Début de la récolte
Vous pouvez
maintenant profiter
vos plantes!
q q arh q ; ) ——
Cliquez pour faire defiler les options ——  Couleur d'impulsion {__
Maintenir Ia touche enfoncée pendant

3 secondes pour effectuer [a solection ™ Cruleur Solde )
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Lisez ces instructions attentivement. Conservez ces instructions pour référence
ultérieure. Toutes les mises en garde et avertissements doivent étre respectés.
Le non-respect de ces consignes de sécurité peut entrainer un incendie, un choc

électrique ou d'autres blessures ou dommages a Rejuvenate ou a d'autres
biens.

Instructions de sécurité importantes

« Rejuvenate est destiné a un usage en intérieur uniquement.

« Veillez a ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec Rejuvenate.

* Choisissez une surface plate et fiable pour placer Rejuvenate. Une chute ou une chute pourrait causer des dommages.
« Avant de déplacer Rejuvenate, videz les deux réservoirs, éteignez et déconnectez tous les cordons.

« N'ouvrez pas Rejuvenate pour réduire le risque de choc électrique.

« Protégez tous les équipements de lhumidité.

« Débranchez Rejuvenate de lalimentation électrique avant de le nettoyer.

N'utilisez aucun liquide ou aérosol nettoyant. Utilisez uniqguement un chiffon humide

.

Ventilation

Conservez Rejuvenate dans un endroit bien aéré. Assurez-vous que les fentes sur le dessus et derriére toutes les
lumieres LED de Rejuvenate ne sont pas bloquées ou couvertes. Rejuvenate ne doit jamais étre a proximité, placé sur ou
au-dessus d'un radiateur, d'un appareil de chauffage, d'un conduit de ventilation ou d'un climatiseur.

Pouvoir

Rejuvenate n'a pas d'interrupteur marche/arrét. Pour débrancher, retirez la fiche de la prise.

Utilisez le cordon d'alimentation uniquement en combinaison avec une prise de courant mise a la terre. Protégez le
cordon d'alimentation contre les piétinements ou les pincements. Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur est toujours facilement
accessible. Protéger le matériel de 'humidité. Altitude maximale exploitée jusqu'a 5000M.

Informations sur l'élimination et le recyclage.

Ne pas jeter les appareils électriques dans les déchets municipaux non triés, utiliser les installations de
collecte séparées. Contactez votre gouvernement local pour obtenir des informations sur les systemes
de collecte disponibles.

. |
Garantie

Rejuvenate est accompagné d'une garantie limitée d'un an contre les défauts de matériaux a compter de la date d'achat.
Veuillez visiter plantaform.com/fr/terms-and-conditions pour plus d'informations.

, . g 2

Déclaration de conformité FCC

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) cet appareil ne doit pas
causer d'interférences nuisibles et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences recues, y compris celles qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement
indésirable. REMARQUE: Cet équipement a été testé et a été jugé conforme aux limites pour un dispositif numérique de classe B, conformément a la
partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation
résidentielle. Cet équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre de lénergie de radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux
instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie qu'iln'y aura pas d'interférence dans
une installation particuliere. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles a la réception radio ou télévisée, ce qui peut étre déterminé en mettant
l'équipement sous et hors tension, lutilisateur est invité a essayer de corriger les interférences en utilisant lune ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

Réorienter ou relocaliser l'antenne de réception.

Augmenter la séparation entre ['équipement et le récepteur.

Connecter l'équipement a une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio / TV expérimenté pour obtenir de Laide

o o o o

Cet appareil intégre le module ESP32-Wroom-32E, qui a été certifié par la FCC et IC sous les ID FCC 2AC7Z-ESP32WROOM32E et IC 21098-
ESPWROOM32E, respectivement. Cet appareil a été testé et est conforme aux limites pour un appareil numérique de Classe B, conformément a la partie
15 des regles de la FCC.
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